WireCrafters
RackBack Installation Instructions

S AWM L

NN LELNNNE/ AN R LA IR RN g e Z A R L LR EEI TR CR R RN WY
ALEV/ ANNENLENNERR o — - A L U R R B B LY oo
ANV 7, ANNNENERERERI S ¢ L L LS L R R R R RN BB

=0 - PSR E R EEREREN R RRRRY assssssssssslLMRE=N

LT NI IR S S S S S S SRS S SIS S SRS
AT I\ HH 111 EEEITETL DT ML LA M R AR W AR R LR R R
LR R Y

o)
(o)
® O~ AN M T WO O~ DO
O N OO T OMNOWOWO™ ™ ™™ v v« «— v
ie] ge]
o) o)
S S
o m 83 T T ODT S
- $s 8888y &
— © O = = cC c cc ®
< o ~ c e S s s s 0O O
c c c c
U ® 6 o [&) OOk nnnne
Z S .= = c © CCC O 0 o o P2 0o 0o
ST ©® 6 O © OO0OO0OO0 TR T
< = 288 c c c 2 O
S o355 ?666§5555553%
df;&;&”aﬁﬁﬁr.l.l.l.l.lrtt
w 88225 TTETEsE55aal 22
I F - - 2SS SSE355EsmsmEo==o
B~ T O 0O 0= @G O @ O = 4+ + + + = O O O
N 0o 0o
Z S5 SLLESEEFSCSCSCSS555
065855528888 s5888855%55
HE ESSSLI/AAA 9000008 TETE
o8 88 ®o 00000 Q08 8 ®
N oMo T T T
S5 8§ O O OO
N2 CBBBE 2222833888555
Ceeaaabmmmm““““““wmm
NDRFFFSHHHHSSSSSSSSS
o

We're Here To Help
1-800-626-1816

20

Wire Partition Thank You Page

REVISION 0 AUG25




WireCrafters

Recommended Tools

9/16" Socket

Ratchet

9/16" Open End
or
Combination Wrench

RCS

3/8" Nut Driver

9/16" Nut Driver

57/8" Bit Holder Cordless Drill with
Adjustable Clutch

Slotted Screwdriver

-Page 2-




WireCrafters Panel Hardware Packs

e

RACKBACK FLSH MNT BKT
(0-11/4"
FB1 (4 / FB1PK)

RACK BACK OFFSET MNT BKT
(2 7/8 TO 3 1/4")
FB4 (4 / FB4PK)

=% (4 3/8TO6")

~—

LOCK BOLT SPRING PIN FOR PANEL ATTACHMENT
FS381 FS38114SP

FBFSPK - Fastener Pack

Qty. Part Number Description
4 FS381 3/8"-16 X 1" Hex Head Bolt
6 FS38114SP 3/8 X 1 1/4" SLIC Pin

FB7 (4 / FB7PK)
X
X

o o &

RACK BACK OFFSET MNT BKT




Panel Installation

Offset Ranges
‘ FB1
FB4
£ |
L

WireCrafters

O D
Y
oﬂ/oo“
=
“.M/A»\'
3|
[FST— \\——
<
-
L
pd
<
[a
X
Q
<
m

AL AMMM AN AR LR R R BB WAL G

/ﬁx//////////// ///////< S DA S S SSSSCSSSSSSSS5SSSS55SS
AN {{{({ VAR YA\ A AAAAAAA A A A AAA A7, BRI AANG

AN ERRRRRRRRRRR
T T I T AT (MR R R R R R R R R R R
O A /// TS IR NRS TOE R

XSS S S SN SN NSNS XANSY
NEEEEEEEEEEEEY/ AL EEEN || I TR RR LR e WA \LLE LN LR RN/ AR N N Y

GO N S § R S R R S S RS § SR R § //WW/

\\ HI L HHEEEEEEEEINR L= A MMM LL AL RN Y /ARK R MR IR RN

R N N N AN N \lIZEEEEEEEEE 2R IERERHRRRRRR AR/ ARRR R R

X Mz
/////x\,\/////

SS A S S S S NS XAR SRS S\ § ////

XA \

S S S S XAR S S S SRS RN

AN N\
SO NN A A AI IR RN INRN

A WY AWV AWV -
NS S S T R I A T 6 6 0 T E . L e e

MM A AR MR R LR\ LT TR R

Ay Ay A mwv A

SO S S S S S E S BT R TR ANAWAY
AMAMRRAY AVAWAY AW NS S S S SRR RIS T TR S

AWV A WMWY

AR
L R LR

S8 S S S S S TN SR AT R R AN
ALY AN AN LS ST ST Y Y

SSS S S S S S S NS SR REE EE N
AN AEEEILARNR LI SSS S S S SSSSS SRR R §

SSA S S S S S S SRR R §

\!
AN N A EE S S BB \ MMM NN LN LN RN WY

SE S SN TN TN ETETYE LN \C
R LT LT LT T TIRT ORT HRRY

A\ MMM AAMAAAAL LA WA R Y
A\ //////////////’/f‘f////ffff A AN ARAAAAARARAR LARRRY

INULE NN LR R LR EEMTRLRRRRRRRRRRRRRRINRINRNN,
R ///V// TSI TRY R Y
A S S AT S SN

-Page 4-

Nlecoooooaoonoooosoououaoooaoonoososvososoososonosovsoososssvsossosoossooass

SLOTTED ANGLE
(FIELD CUT TO SIZE)




Panel Installation (Cont.)

WireCrafters

L
g
a0
o wl
T
X Z <
o© 2%
P | Ll
<O KW
o S3
xZ 22
O Dy
WAH ~
T
mD N
—_
o [ %)
= > — — @/\
W “_ A A AR AR A AR R Ui S S e B A AN C m
T A=A - A AR A A N A =
= ALY ////% MMM\ \ UMY o
] NN GNLNNLLA NG RRRE\\L R R LR Y o
=2 SN SN S S NS SN NSNS NNNNNR Y AW oMo
NN ELL NN AL AR LA LA AR R E\\R R AR WY
< Z SN SN S S S S NSNS NSNS RS NNNN AMAMANAVAN T2z
oag MMM LN LN LA LA LALLM E\\R R LR LAY O
NN NN NN L AL LA LA LA LR AN R U\\L L LR WY o
Z SN SN S S NS SN N NN NNNNNRY AW <
o NN N LM LN L LA LA R LB \\L L R L R WY w ¢
Ox S SSSSSSSTSSSISSISNSSISY SSS S S
(7] =5 W S SS S SSSSTSSTTSSTSSTTS SARES IS ST T w A
< » SSSSSSSSSYSSTYISSNTISSNY SSS S S LN S x
< AN AN AN AN AN AMWAVAWAY b4
~ N X, A v X, A v X, A v X 5 X X UA
— = SSS S S S S SSSSSRSSSRSIISS S S S S Y I%5)
— SSSSSSSSTSSSISSISSSISY S5 S Y
AN AN AN AN AN NSNSy Z
(o0} SSSSSSSSSYSSSYSSNSSSYSA\SESSESSSSS |11
™ A S S S S STT ST SSTRSST ST T A S SN TSSYY
1) AN AN AN AN AN S S S SL %
SSSSSSSSSSSSITSSTISINY SSSSSSSSY
L SSSSSSSSTSSNTISSTSISINSY SSS S S SN Y

SS A S S S S S S SERN SNSRI RN
AWV AWV AWV AWV
AN S S S S SR S S8 R 8 S S 8 8 § £ S A\RR § S § § 8 § {3

SSS S S S S S SR SN S RS NS T
AWV AWV AWV AAWAY A\\RY AWV
S S S S S SN S RN R E R R RN REE RN AW
iy iy iy iy A

AWV AWV AWV AWV A\\RN ANMANAN

SO S A S NS R R R R R R R R R\ AN WA

SO NS S S N S R R R E R S MRS {3\

SO S SR S N A SR SRR R R S A § § {1\ AW
AWV AWV ANV ANV ANNRY AWAY

SO S A S R SRR R R R R R R N8 8 8 A NRE R R

SO S 8 S R R R R R R SR S MRS Y R 8§

SO S S S N R R RS R R 8 MRS R R
\ \ \ \ A\ \

SO S S S SN R R R R R R R R N § S SR MRS § L {§§

SO S AV R N R R R R R R R R R A { SRR\ AMAANAWAN
ANMANAN ANMANAN ANMANAN ANMANAN A\\RN AN

SO S S S USRS S

SO S S S S S S N R RS E MRS S E§

MMV AN AAAAAAAER = E WA WM AW \L WY /J

VZas 7 %a

THREAD BOLT THROUGH LOWER
NUT TO LOCK BRACKET IN PLACE

FS38114SP

CONNECT UPPER AND LOWER PANELS
BY INSERTING PROVIDED PINS THROUGH
ROUND HOLES IN CENTER OF PANELS

POSITION BRACKET ON
RACK UPRIGHT

-Page 5-




WireCrafters Slotted Angle Installation

1k
%
FS38N N
N N
" N
L B>
R
DETAIL B
SLOTTED ANGLE PALLET RACK S .
MOUNTING B
§
R . ///7
S //
B ]
& u % . //
Y s, 9
L
N q
Y s O@ | LA
Q d Q’@Q e
< \ q Gg Sa
wg
_ FS38N oS
/"/
DETAIL
SLOTTED ANGLE INSTALLED

DETAIL

SLOTTED ANGLE PANEL
MOUNTING -Page 6-




WireCrafters Hinge Door Hardware Pack

RackBack Hinge Part A RackBack Hinge Part B
Quantity (4) Quantity (4)
Part # BRHGA Part # BRHGB

RDPK - Fastener Pack (Contents Below)

Qty. Part Number Description

10 FS381 3/8"-16 X 1" Hex Head Cap Screw

2 FS381CB 3/8" X 1" Carriage Bolt

8 FS381SM 3/8"-16 X 1 Slotted Truss Machine Screw
20 FS38N 3/8"-16 Hex Nut

4 FSBUSH 5/8" Bushing for RackBack Hinge

HD Slam Bar Bolt On
Quantity (2)
Part # HDSLBRBLTON

HD Angle Pad Lock Lug
Quantity (2)
Part # HDANPLL

-Page 7-




Hinge Door Installation

WireCrafters

aauaaauaauaaauaaauaaauaasaaauaaauaasuaaaaaauaasuaaaaaauaauuaaauaaaa-/

AN

\ T T T 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7777 AANIN T T T J T 7T 7 7 7T 7T 7T 7 7 7 777 \\\
A TTT T T T 7 777777 77727/ N7 777777777777 77777777
I ITTT]] 7] 77777777 AT I INT 77777777 77777777777

i 7/

I T 77T T 77 LZT T /I T 7 T T INJ T J 7 7777777777777
\\\\\\\\ /77 “‘\\ T7JT /I T 7] 77N 777 777777777777
I I T ] T J T 7 T 7 LZT T 77T DI I T 7T INN T T 77777777
iINSSNNSNNNNE-SNNNEN/INI//SNNNNNNN [/ 777/ 7777777
/ 17 & /
/A L7 \V4 V4
INSNNNSNrZSNNNENNSN/IS/N//NNNSNSNSSNNNNSSNSNSSNNN,
\\\\ \%\\ I 77 7777 7T I T J7J7777IN I/ 7777

7 I 77 IS NENN/IN/I//NSNNNNNNNNSNNNNNNNN
IIeNEZNNNNNSNSNNNNN/IN/I/SNSNNSNNNSNSNSNNNNSNSNN,
I ] LT /
[ LT Y V4

LZT ] 7T 7777 7 7777 77 777777 /7J]T J 7 7777 777777777 7777X 777
%\ [ 77T ]I 77777777 /I I T T 7777777777777 /

/
A IT T 7777777777777 77 \\0\\\ I 77 7777777777777
A
pa =
%\\\\\ 77 T 77777 [T 7 7T 77 7 7 777777
S

Y MAX
7 SAX
J7 777N T 77 7INX T 777 77777 VI T 7T INNX T 77777

I 77777 INT 77T 7INNX T 77 77777 TIWIT 77 INNX T 777777 LZ7 7777777,
MAX /A MAX L 27
7777777 77X T 777NN 777777 7I/TTIAT 777 7NANX 7 77 L /77777777
[ 17777777 7 7 INNX 7 77777 7T VI 7 7 7 7 7NAX 7 L /77777777,
VA \'4 MAX % ny WX ZT

Y MAX W/lVil LIX 7,
IBSOSSSSNNSNSASSNSN///N//NAIINNNN YX/ /777777777,
IS SSSUNSNN VAEN///IN/I//NSINNNNE ZSSNNGSSSNSNNNN
IIRAS AV il LT MAX /

77777777 T 7 7N T 7 I 777 727 77777 7NN 77777777
7777777777 7335 77X T/ TR T 7 2T 777777 778X 7777777
e IS 4Tl R
7 WY ZT | VAV
77777777777 777777 73N T/ ZEX A1 77777777777 7WX 77 &7
LLLLIIIILLLLLLL L L LI ZT L LTI T LI L LI LT

-Page 8-




WireCrafters Hinge Door Installation (Cont.)

- g
1 FS381SM (2)
—T1 FS38N (2) % ¢ % p
BRHGB v i P ¢
FS38N (2) . | Dle p
S8 N0
il A L g
¢ g
' 0
¥ g
: 0
D||¢ g
J D S
_ Gl g
= -]
d
DETAIL DETAIL DETAIL
HINGE DOOR HINGE BRACKET PALLET RACK HINGE BRACKET HINGE DOOR MOUNTING
EXPLODED VIEW EXPLODED VIEW
.“v\\
g
P
g
g Important: BRHGA & BRHGB
install in opposite orientation.
g
=)
J
DETAIL DETAIL
HINGE DOOR BOTTOM HINGE HINGE DOOR TOP HINGE

ASSEMBLED ASSEMBLED

-Page 9-




WireCrafters Hinge Door Installation (Continued)

Lock Lug Installation Slam Bar Installation

FS38N @
FS38N
HDANPLL <
N o HDSLBRBLTON
FS381CB @ @
DETAIL DETAIL
LOCK LUG EXPLODED VIEW SLAM BAR EXPLODED VIEW

(TOP & BOTTOM)

— 1 [T

Z | D

I DETAIL
DETAIL SLAM BAR FRONT VIEW
LOCK LUGS FRONT VIEW

-Page 10-




WireCrafters Slide Door Hardware Pack

Slide Door Double Track Bracket 4 Wheel Trolley Truck Trolley Stop

Quantity (2) Quantity (4) Quantity (2)

Part # SDDBLTRKBKT Part # SDTT4WH Part # BIPDSTITR
(Part A & B)

11/2" X 5 5/8" Angle Pad Lock Lug 11/2" X 3 3/8" Angle Pad Lock Lug
Quantity (1) Quantity (1)
Fasteners
Qty. Part Number Description
8 FS381CB 3/8" X 1" Carriage Bolt
4 FS381SM 3/8"-16 X 1" Slotted Truss Machine Screw
10 FS38FW 3/8" Flat Washer
2 FS38LN 3/8" Lock Nut
20 FS38N 3/8"-16 Hex Nut
6 FS38STA 3/8" Wedge Anchor

D

D

Single Slide Door
Guide
Quantity (2)

Double Slide Door
Guide
Quantity (1)

-Page 11-




Slide Door Installation

WireCrafters

auauauavsvavavavavuuauauuvauauauauaaasaaaaaaaaasaaaaaaaaasaaa;/

\WAZANN

S S S
LIPINT I I I 7777777/ \WW\\ [T/ 77777777
L I I I 77 7] 7777 J7] ]/
V//yeNSNSNN//NNSNSNNNINSNN//SNSNSNSNSNEN
\\\\\\\\ INN//SNNNN \\\ /
LI ] 7777777 P77/
/NSNS NN/
/OSSN INNaN/i
/ENNN//NENNNNNINEN/I
IS/ NN/
/OSSN IS/
/NSNNN//NENNNSNN NN/
IS/ NN/
IS INNNN//NNNN
ISN//NSNSNNNN NN/
[/ I /7] 77777 ]
IS/

VA VA VA 7, VA VA VA VA

JII I 7777777777 ﬁ\K\

I/ 7777 77

ﬁ
I AXIZIN] YT T T T T T ] 7777 7]
LT T AN 7] AT 7] 777777777
VNSNS /IN//SSNeNeNENN
Vi/IVEEENY/IN//SNNNNNNNNNN
W] 7T I ZITT ]I T I 77 77 ]
NI T ] 7 ZI 7 7] 77777777
N7 I 77T BN I T I 7T 7] 7T
'y /81
ML T T I IR I T I 7T 7] 7T
W] 7 2707 ZITERN 7 [ I 7777 7] [
ISUSSSNSNNENNN/ISSSNNSANNNIIN/I/IENNNSNSNNNNA
ISOSNENSNNNSNN/IINSNEN VNSNS [/ 777777
YIS SoSE 71
VNS SYSNNN/I/NENNNSANN/I/INIINNA

-Page 12-




WireCrafters Slide Door Installation (Cont.)

P FS3ISM(Q) Installer Tip
P C
FS381SM (2) @y B
FS38FW (2) b
) W\
oY y
FS38N (2) & Q
Q
SDDBLTRKBKT 7 J
. L Pre-install the hardware to the SDDBLTRKBKT.
Engage the teardrop with the heads of the
FS381SMs, lower into position, and apply outward
DETAIL DETAIL force while tightening the FS38Ns.
SLIDE DOOR LEFT DOUBLE TRACK  SLIDE DOOR RIGHT DOUBLE TRACK
BRACKET EXPLODED VIEW BRACKET EXPLODED VIEW

Installer Tip

Once the Slide Door Tracks are in position, tighten

the four bolts prein§talled onto the bracket. DETAIL
NOTL: iha holts might naed to be loosened befors SLIDE DOOR LEFT BRACKET SLIDE DOOR RIGHT BRACKET
W/ SLIDE DOOR TRACKS INSTALLED W/ SLIDE DOOR TRACKS INSTALLED

-Page 13-




WireCrafters Slide Door Installation (Cont.)

4 WHEEL TROLLEY TRUCK (2 PER DOOR)

DETAIL DETAIL
RIGHT DOOR INSTALLATION LEFT DOOR INSTALLATION

9] Installer Tip

Q P

y e

: I

a &

> Fo I

@ Jn

U

% BER

TROLLEY STOP Install the Trolley Stops such that the right door

can't exit the channel to the left, and vice versa.
DETAIL DETAIL NOTE: The bolt on the Trolley Stop might need to
RIGHT DOOR TROLLEY STOP LEFT DOOR TROLLEY STOP be loosened to slide into the channel.
INSTALLATION INSTALLATION

-Page 14-




WireCrafters

Slide Door Installation (Cont.)

Lock Lug and Fender Installation

HD ANGLE PAD LOCK LUG

e FS38FW

a v Olle N
0 ols FS38N (2) X
© ¥ NI % Q
8o N Dlle \ FS38N (2) g
T&E /\| I E FS38FW 4
Ay :
a ! v Olle N
NI 4

&9 5 5/8" ANGLE PAD LOCK LUG

FS381CB (2)

DETAIL
SLIDE DOOR RIGHT LOCK LUGS

EXPLODED VIEW ~T—
D@
D@
O olle
Dl @
D@
G Vol
N
NI
¢ olle

UL ——

DETAIL

SLIDE DOOR RIGHT LOCK LUGS
AND FENDER INSTALLED

SLIDE DOOR LEFT LOCK LUGS
EXPLODED VIEW

HD ANGLE PAD LOCK LUG

0
Q| & =58
q g
‘l NN Mo
FS381CB (2) E
N g
0 @\@ g
FS38N (4) N "ci ; FENDER
N -
FS38FW (4) Ny g
|| I Fs3si1cB (4)
3 3/8" ANGLE PAD LOCK LUG
DETAIL DETAIL

SLIDE DOOR FENDER
—— EXPLODED VIEW

L@@@@@@@@@@@\
(=4

/5 g £ O g g O rr g g g

| J

DETAIL
SLIDE DOOR LEFT LOCK LUGS
INSTALLED

-Page 15-




WireCrafters Slide Door Installation (Cont.)

Slide Door Door Guide Positioning

<(h N ~y 1T T~ bl M
NE
>>%< JE
D||¥ %
N
D|@ N
L o N
= 0] ~
\ D)@ TN
2
‘\Q% Dl e Y
N 0 I E / \\\
N
~”DOUBLE SLIDE DOOR GUIDE N
P
SINGLE SLIDE DOOR GUIDE SINGLE SLIDE DOOR GUIDE
DETAIL DETAIL DETAIL
LEFT SLIDE DOOR GUIDE RIGHT SLIDE DOOR GUIDE CENTER SLIDE DOOR GUIDE
POSITIONING POSITIONING POSITIONING
Installer Tip

Position Outer Door Guides to provide enough
clearance for its corresponding door. Position
Center Door Guide to allow clearance for both
doors. Use provided wedge anchors to mount.

-Page 16-




WireCrafters Panel Hardware Packs

RACK BACK FLSH MNT BRKT RACK BACK OFFSET MNT BKT
(0'- 1 1/4") (27/8" TO 3 1/4")

FB1PK (4 / PACK) BR4PK (4 / PACK)
OPANCL114182H OPANCL412112

Standard Rack Back Brackets

For use with non-teardrop racks

BRFSPK - Fastener Pack

Qty. Part Number Description
2 FS381 3/8"-16 X 1" Hex Head Bolt
2 FS381SM 3/8-16 X 1 Slotted Truss Machine Screw
2 FS38N 3/8-16 Hex Nut

RACK BACK OFFSET MNT BKT
(4 3/8" TO 6")

BR7PK(4 / PACK)
OPANCL714112

-Page 17-




WireCrafters Panel Installation

SLOTTED ANGLE
(FIELD CUT TO SIZE)

o
BACK PANEL /@
END PANEL !
Pd
/@ //
=
\
h u % 8 g
/\\\ >/ uj|g 7
N >
S N @o@§
N > i
SN Nade2Zil N Y
9 <
N g e
SRS < | |a]g0
<P < g
9
ullg OPANCL714112
%%< SN g
SN I
u|g 7 OPANCL114182H
u||g 7
9
29 ) OPANCL412112

-Page 18-




WireCrafters Panel Installation (Cont.)

Installer Tip End Panel
FS381SM
FS38N  OPANCL"X"
e
D

Pre-install the hardware to the OPANCL"X". Engage
the teardrop with the head of the FS381SM, lower
into position, and apply outward force while tightening
the FS38N.

FS38N (2)

FS381SM

=N

OPANCL412112

=
S S
| i

FS381SM 1P| s FS38N(2) { { T 0
476" OPANCL714112
—\@W Dﬂ@@ﬂ@ }j’@% [ \ Je—‘
i
[ ,N OPANCL714112 \ E:_zé\

-Page 19-




WireCrafters 800-626-1816

Thanks for using

WireCrafters

Wire Partition Systems

For more information on WireCrafters products please visit our website at www.wirecrafters.com

--------




